39780 Federal Register / Vol. 73, No. 133 / Thursday, July 10, 2008 / Notices
4.3.3 of 49 CFR 571.110
Additional labeling information for
vehicles other than passenger cars. Each
vehicle shall show the size designation and,
if applicable, the type designation of rims
(not necessarily those on the vehicle)
appropriate for the tire appropriate for use on
that vehicle, including the tire installed as
original equipment on the vehicle by the
vehicle manufacturer, after each GAWR
listed on the certification label required by
Sec. 567.4 or Sec. 567.5 of this chapter. This
information shall be in the English language,
lettered in block capitals and numerals not
less than 2.4 millimeters high and in the
following format:
Truck Example—Suitable Tire-Rim Choice
GVWR: 2,441 kilograms (5381 pounds).
GAWR: Front—1,299 kilograms (2,864
pounds) with P265/70R16 tires, 16 x 8.0 rims
at 248 kPa (36 psi) cold single.
GAWR: Rear—1,299 kilograms (2,864
pounds) with P265/70R16 tires, 16 x 8.00
rims, at 248 kPa (36 psi) cold single.
S5.3 Label information of 49 CFR 571.120
Each vehicle shall show the information
specified in S5.3.1 and S5.3.2 and, in the
case of a vehicle equipped with a non-
pneumatic spare tire, the information
specified in S5.3.3, in the English language,
lettered in block capitals and numerals not
less than 2.4 millimeters high and in the
format set forth following this section. This
information shall appear either—
(a) After each GAWR listed on the
certification label required by Sec. 567.4 or
Sec. 567.5 of this chapter; or, at the option
of the manufacturer,
(b) On the tire information label affixed to
the vehicle in the manner, location and form
described in Sec. 567.4 (b) through (f) of this
chapter, as appropriate for each GVWR–
GAWR combination listed on the
certification label.
S5.3.1 Tires. The size designation (not
necessarily for the tires on the vehicle) and
the recommended cold inflation pressure for
those tires such that the sum of the load
ratings of the tires on each axle (when the
tires’ load carrying capacity at the specified
pressure is reduced by dividing by 1.10, in
the case of a tire subject to FMVSS No. 109)
is appropriate for the GAWR as calculated in
accordance with S5.1.2.
S5.3.2. Rims. The size designation and, if
applicable, the type designation of Rims (not
necessarily those on the vehicle) appropriate
for those tires.
Truck Example—Suitable Tire-Rim Choice
GVWR: 7,840 KG (17,289 LB)
GAWR: FRONT—2,850 KG (6,280 LB)
WITH 7.50–20(D) TIRES, 20 x 6.00 RIMS AT
520 KPA (75 PSI) COLD SINGLE
GAWR: REAR—4,990 KG (11,000 LB)
WITH 7.50–20(D) TIRES, 20 x 6.00 RIMS, AT
450 KPA (65 PSI) COLD DUAL
GVWR: 13,280 KG (29,279 LB)
GAWR: FRONT—4,826 KG (10,640 LB)
WITH 10.00–20(F) TIRES, 20 x 7.50 RIMS,
AT 620 KPA (90 PSI) COLD SINGLE
GAWR: REAR—8,454 KG (18,639 LB)
WITH 10.00–20(F) TIRES, 20 x 2.70 RIMS,
AT 550 KPA (80 PSI) COLD DUAL
S5.3.3 The non-pneumatic tire
identification code, with which that
assembly is labeled pursuant to S4.3(a) of
Sec. 571.129.
Chrysler described the
noncompliance as the omission of
required tire and rim information on the
certification labels.
Chrysler explained that S4.3.3 of
FMVSS No. 110, which applies only to
vehicles other than passenger cars with
a GVWR of 10,000 pounds or less, and
which went into effect on September 1,
2005, provides as follows: ‘‘Each vehicle
shall show the size designation and, if
applicable, the type designation of rims
(not necessarily those on the vehicle)
appropriate for the tire appropriate for
use on that vehicle, including the tire
installed as original equipment on the
vehicle by the vehicle manufacturer,
after each GAWR [Gross Axle Weight
Rating] listed on the certification label
required by § 567.4 or § 567.5 of this
chapter * * *’’ Prior to September 1,
2005, similar requirements set out in
S5.3 of FMVSS No. 120 applied to all
non-passenger cars, regardless of their
GVWR. Approximately 94,718 Dodge
Magnums manufactured prior to
September 1, 2005 failed to meet the
requirements of FMVSS No. 120 and the
remainder of the subject vehicles failed
to meet the requirements of FMVSS No.
110.
Chrysler further explained that
although the certification labels on the
vehicles in question do not contain the
appropriate tire and rim information
after the specified GAWRs, the rim size
and type are marked on the rims
themselves. And, the size designation
for the tires on each vehicle, which also
reflects the size of the rims on the
vehicle, is included on the tire placard
affixed to the B-pillar on each vehicle,
as required by S4.3(d) of FMVSS No.
110 for vehicles manufactured after
September 1, 2005. Additionally,
Magnums manufactured prior to